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?{Respondann

A Parties’ Acknowledgments:
(1}  Respondent is a member of the Stale Bar of California, admitted  December 29, 1997
. . {date)

{é] The parties agree fo be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conciusions of iaw or
disposition are rejected ot changed by the Supreme Court.

37 Al ihvesiigqtions or proceedings fisted by case number in the capfion of this stipulafion are entirely resolved by
this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge{s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." The
stipulafion and order consist of_8__ pages.

{4) Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
undler “Facts.”

{8) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specificaily refering fo the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law.”

(6) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
+ pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for crimina! investigations.

(7 Payment ot Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
o 6140.7, (Check one opfion only):

4 cosis added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reprovai)
O case ineligible for costs (private reproval)

251 costs fo aid in equal amounts for the following membership years:
&a S, 2006, 2007
(harcdship, special élrcumstances of other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
O costs waived in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Costs”

O costs entirely waived

Naote: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in
" the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, ie. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”
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'(8)  ‘The parties understand that: . .

(s} A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of o sfipulation approved by the Court prior to
inifiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent's official $iote Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response fo public inquires and is not reported on the Siate Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such o private reproval was imposed is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is inkoduced os
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

()} A private repraval imposed on & tespondent after inltiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent's official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response fo public inquiries
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

(c) A public reproval imposed on a respondent is pubiicly available as part of the respondent's official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response fo public Inguiries and is reported as a record

of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definifion, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,
standard 1.2{b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are required,

(1} O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(@) [ State Bar Court case # of prior case

() [ Date prior discipline effective

fc) [0 Rules of Professional Conducl State Bar Act violafions:

i O degree of prior discipline

(e} [ It Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prlor Discipline”. )

(20 [0 Dishonesty: Respohdenfs misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, conceal-
ment, oveireaching or other violations of the Siate Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3 Trust Violation: Trust funds or properly were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct foward said funds
of property,

(4} Kl Harm: Respondeni's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
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(5 [J .Indifference: Respondent !monsfrated indifference toward recﬁfica'on of or atonement for the conse-
' quences of his or her misconduct.

(6) O Lack of Cooperafion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and coopetation to victims of histher
miseonduct or o the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

() O Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct.

{8 O No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravaling circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(g)]. Facts supporting mitigating circumstances are required.

(1) 3 No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of praclice coupled with
present misconduct which is not deemed setious.

(20 [0 NoHarm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

31 @ Coandor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontcmeol.is candor and cooperation to the victims of his/
her misconduct and o the State Bar during discipiinary investigation and proceedings.

(4) (B Remorse: Respondent promplly fook objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and recogni-
fion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to fimely atone for any consequences of histher
misconduct.

(5) O Resfitufion: Respondent paid $ on : in restitution to
without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil of criminal proceedings.

(& [ Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to Respon-
dent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

{7 L1 Good Faiih: Respondent acted in good faith.

{8) [ Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipuiated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emotional difficuities or physical disabililles which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsibie for the misconduct, The difficuities or disabillfies were not the
product of any lllegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-
dent no longer suffers from such difficulties ot disabilities.

3] Severe Financial Stress: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial sfress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(10) O Family Problems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficuities in histher personal
lite which were other than emctional or physicdl in natute,

(11) O Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested o by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communifies who are aware ot the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) Reprovals
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-z 0. Rehabilitation: Considerabgue has passed since the acts of profes I misconduct occurred followed
' by convincing proot of subsequent rehabilifation.

(13) [1 No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

D. Discipline:
(1) | Private reproval [check applicable condifions, if any, below)

{q) O Approved by the Court prior fo inifiafion of the State Bar Court proceedings (no
public disclosure).

(b) O Approved by the Court after initiafion of the State Bar Court proceedings (public
disclosure].
or

(2) = Public reproval (check applicable conditions, it any, below)

-~ E. Conditions Altached o Reprovai:

m B Respondent shall comply with the condifions atfached to the reproval for a period of
ONE YEAR
(2) @ During the condilion perlod attached to the reproval, Respondent shall comply with the provisions

of the Siate Bar Act and Rules of Professiochal Conduct.

(3) ® Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report fo the Membership Records Office and to
the Probation Unit, all changes of informatfion, including current office address and telephone number,
or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Profes-
slons Code,

(4 & Respondentshall submit wiitien quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10, July
10, and October 10 of the condifion period attached io the reproval. Under penally of perjury, respon-
dent shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all condifions of ihe reproval during the preceding calendar gquarier.  the first report
would cover less than thirty (30} days, that report shall be submifted on the next following quarter date
and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, confaining the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition period and no later than the last day of the

condition period. )
Respondent shall submit a final report stating whether respondent has complied

with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions

of the reproval no earlier thatn twenty (20) days before the last day of the
condition period and no later than the last day of the condition period,
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()

Respondent shall be aged a probation monitor. Respondent sh omply review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of complicnce,
During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish such reports as may be requested, in addition fo
quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the
monitor,

Subject fo assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, prompitly and truthtully
any inguiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any probation menitor
assigned under these condifions which are ditected to Respondent personally or in writing relating
to whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions attached to the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline hereln, respondent shall provide to the
Probatfion Unit satisfactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test given at the
end of that session,

0 No Ethics School ordered.

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposedin the underlying criminal matter and
shall so declare under penally of perjury in conjunciion with any quarterly report required fo be filed with
the Probation Unit, .

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professiona Responsibility Examination
{"MPRE") , administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, o the Probation Unit of the
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reproval,

O No MPRE ordered.

The following conditions are attached herefo and incorporated:

0 - Substance Abuse Conditions 3  Law Office Management Conditions
00  Medical Conditions O Financial Conditions

Other condifions negotiated by the parlies:
"PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT RE: FAETS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION."

{3tipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Committee 10/16/00) Reprovals



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF PATSY HOPKINS MOORE

STATE BAR CASE NO: 03-0-03262

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

On or about March 29, 2002, Lewis B. Adams (“Adams”) employed Respondent to represent
him in an employment discrimination and wrongful termination action against Metropolitan State
Hospital Police Department ("Hospital”). On that same date, Adams paid Respondent $2,500 in
advanced fees for Respondent’s services. On or about March 29, 2002, Respondent informed Adams
that Respondent would be sending a demand letter to Hospital and filing a civil action against Hospital
in Orange County, California. Respondent never filed a lawsuit on Adams’s behalf.

Following the meeting on or about March 29, 2002, at which Adams employed Respondent to
represent him, Respondent had no further subsequent communication with Adams. On or about August
17, 2002, Adams sent correspondence to Respondent at Respondent’s membership records address,
requesting Respondent to provide him with an update as to the status of the case. Adams’s letter to
Respondent was not returned to Adams as undeliverable. Respondent failed to respond.

On or about July 10, 2003, Adams sent correspondence (hereinafter “Perform or Quit Letter”) to
Respondent at the same business address to which Adams had sent the August 17, 2002 correspondence.
In the Perform or Quit Letter, Adams again requested that Respondent provide him with an update as to
the status of the case, and requested that if Respondent was no longer performing, that Respondent
return his file and refund unearned fees. The Perform or Quit Letter from Adams to Respondent was
returned to Adams as undeliverable by the United States Postal Service, with a label indicating that
Respondent had a forwarding address but that the period for forward of mail to that address by the
Postal Service had expired. Adams then resent the Perform or Quit Letter to Respondent at the
forwarding address indicated on the Postal Service label. This mailing was not returned to Adams as
undeliverable to Respondent. Respondent failed to respond.

Respondent failed to perform any services for which Adams employed her, or to return Adams’s file to
him, after Adams sent the Perform or Quit Letter. Respondent failed to perform any services for which
Adams employed her, or to refund unearned fees to Adams, after Adams sent the Perform or Quit
Letter.

In or about December, 2002, Respondent moved her law practice from an address in Irvine,
California, to an address in Newport Beach, California, without informing Adams of the change in
address.

On or about July 30, 2003, Adams wrote a letter to the State Bar of California in which he
alleged misconduct by Respondent. On or about August 25, 2003, an investigator from the State Bar of
California sent a letter to Respondent at Respondent’s membership records address, requesting a
response to Adams’s
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allegations by September 8, 2003, The letter to Respondent was not returned to the State Bar as
undeliverable to Respondent. Respondent failed to respond.

By failing to file a lawsuit on Adams’s behalf, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or
repeatedly failed to perform the legal services for which she was employed, in willful violation of Rules
of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A). By failing to respond to Adams’s correspondence, Respondent
failed to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client, in willful violation of Business and
Professions Code, section 6068(m). By failing to either perform or to return Adams’s file after receiving
the Perform or Quit Letter, as requested by Adams in his Perform or Quit Letter, Respondent failed to
promptly release to the client, at the request of the client, all the client papers and property, in willful
violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(1). By changing the address of her legal
practice without informing Adams, Respondent willfully failed to keep her client reasonably informed
about significant developments relating to the employment or representation, in willful violation of
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m). By failing to either perform or to refund unearned
fees after receiving the Perform or Quit Letter, as requested by Adams in his Perform or Quit Letter,
Respondent failed to promptly refund any part of a fee paid in advance that has not been earned, in
willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2). By failing to respond to the letter
from the State Bar investigator, Respondent failed to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary
investigation pending against herself, in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section
6068(i).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS

The disclosure date referred to on page one, paragraph A.(6) was March 1, 2004,
FINANCIAL CONDITIONS: RESTITUTION

‘Respondent shall pay at least $250.00 per month to Lewis Adams until the principal sum of
$2,500.00 is paid, with interest accruing at 10 % per annum from March 29, 2002, in restitution

pursuant to this stipulation. Respondent shall provide proof of these with each quarterly report due
pursuant to this stipulation.
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Patsy Hopkins Moore
espondent's 8 print name

Date Respondent’s Counsel's signature print name
SA-Z/O?( 9 ; — —~ Timothy G. Byer
Date/ [ Coﬂnsvnafure prinf name

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requesfed
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

M The stipulated facts and disposifion are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

0 The stipulaied facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the REPROVAL
MPOSED. : '

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days affer service of this ordey, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifles the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Proce-
dure.) Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

3/n o

Datle ~ [ udge of ihe Stale Bar Cour
(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Comittee 6/6/00) @ Reproval Signature Page
page #
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1 DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY REGULAR MAIL
CASE NUMBER: 03-0-03262

I, the undersigned, over the age of eighteen (18) years, whose business address and place
of employment is the State Bar of California, 1149 South Hill Street, Los Angeles, California
90015, declare that I am not a party to the within action; that I am readily familiar with the State
Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the
United States Postal Service; that in the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice,
correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of California would be deposited with
the United States Postal Service that same day; that I am aware that on motion of party served,
service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or
package is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit; and that
in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of
mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County of Los Angeles, on
the date shown below, a true copy of the within

N T S L L Y. D S VO R

10 || STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSTION AND
ORDER APPROVING
11

in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, on the date shown below,
12 || addressed to:

13
Patsy V. Moore
14 420 Exchange #270
Irvine, CA 92602
15
in an inter-office mail facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:
16
I N/A
17

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
18 || foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles, California, on the date shown below.

19

20
DATED: m’@_&afj/ SIGNED:
21 e eco- ados

Declarant
22

23
24
25
26
27

28
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on March 24, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING PUBLIC REPROVAL, filed March 24, 2004

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

PATSY HOPKINS MOORE
12811 % PACIFIC AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 920066

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

TIMOTHY G. BYER, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
March 24, 2004,

(uaver

Tammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




** AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. [ am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on May 3, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING PUBLIC REPROVAL, filed March 24, 2004

** Amended Certificate of Service to serve correct membership records address
in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

PATSY HOPKINS MOORE
420 EXHANGE #270
IRVINE CA 92602

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

TIMOTHY G. BYER, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

May 3, 2004. 4/

Tammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




